EFFECT OF VARYING ANTHOCYANIN CONCENTRATION
EXTRACTED FROM PURPLE CABBAGE ON STARCH-PECTIN-
DES BIOPLASTICS AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A pH INDICATOR

NURSYFIQAH HAIFA BINTI MOHD SALLEH

Final Year Project proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2025



The Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of Varying Anthocyanin
Concentration Extracted from Purple Cabbage On Starch-Pectin-DES
Bioplastics And Its Potential As A pH Indicator” was submitted by Nursyfigah
Haifa binti Mohd Salleh in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry , in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Rizana Yusof
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry
Faculty of applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Mdm. Farhana Othman Dr. Nasulhah Kassim
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry
Faculty of applied Sciences Faculty of applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date:

1



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF VARYING ANTHOCYANIN CONCENTRATION
EXTRACTED FROM PURPLE CABBAGE ON STARCH-PECTIN-
DES BIOPLASTICS AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A pH INDICATOR

Bioplastic indicator films usually show a poor mechanical property with use of
synthetic dye, necessitating the optimization of anthocyanin concentration as
natural dye to develop an intelligent packaging material. This study explores the
effect of varying anthocyanin concentration on starch-pectin based bioplastic films
incorporating Deep Eutectic Solvent (DES) composed of choline chloride and citric
acid. Three different concentration of anthocyanin extract from purple cabbage
were added to the starch-pectin (1:2) mixture after it had been plasticised with DES.
The films were characterized through FTIR spectroscopy to identify functional
groups, UV-Visible spectroscopy for anthocyanin absorbance behaviour, and
mechanical tests including thickness, tensile strength, Young’s modulus, water
vapor permeability (WVP), and responsiveness to pH (pH 2-10) and ammonia
vapor. As the anthocyanin concentration increased from 3 to 9%, the stress of the
biofilm decreased while the strain and thickness of the film increased. While FTIR
data verified the existence of functional groups associated with DES and
anthocyanin. The mechanical strength and barrier qualities were both affected by
an increase within anthocyanin concentration, according to tensile and WVP tests.
The colour shift under pH or ammonia exposure was less obvious at increased
anthocyanin contents, most likely because of pigment saturation or interactions with
the DES. As conclusion, the bioplastic films, BP03 showed a promising bioplastic
film with the most suitable balance of mechanical strength and barrier effectiveness

for packaging use.

111



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Significance of Study

1.6 Expected Output/ Outcomes/ Implications
CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction of Bioplastic

2.2 Anthocyanins

2.2.1 Sources of Anthocyanin in Nature

2.2.2 Chemical Structure and Their pH Sensitive Colour

Changing Behaviour
2.2.3 Applications of Anthocyanins as pH Indicator

vi

Page
iii

iv

vi

ix

xii

xiv

AN O AW =

12
12

14
17



23 Deep Eutectic Solvent in Bioplastic Making

24 Challenges and Limitations in Mechanical Properties

Bioplastic Development

CHAPTER 3

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.2 Preparation of DES

3.3 Extraction of Anthocyanin

3.4 Preparation of Bioplastic
3.4.1 Preliminary Test

3.4.2 Starch-pectin Bioplastic Film Development

3.5 Characterization of Bioplastic
3.5.1 pH Testing
3.5.2 FTIR Analysis

3.5.3 Determination of total anthocyanin content of PCA

3.5.4 Thickness
3.5.5 Tensile Properties
3.5.6 Water Vapor Permeability (WVP)

3.5.7 Ammonia Vapor

3.6 Flowchart

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Preparation of DES

4.2 Extraction of Anthocyanin
4.3 Preparation of Bioplastic

4.3.1 Preliminary Test

vil

20

24

28
28
29

29

29

30

31
31
31

31

32
32
33

34

35

36

37

37

37



