EFFECT OF VARYING ANTHOCYANIN CONCENTRATION EXTRACTED FROM PURPLE CABBAGE ON STARCH-PECTIN-DES BIOPLASTICS AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A pH INDICATOR

NURSYFIQAH HAIFA BINTI MOHD SALLEH

Final Year Project proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2025

The Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Varying Anthocyanin Concentration Extracted from Purple Cabbage On Starch-Pectin-DES Bioplastics And Its Potential As A pH Indicator" was submitted by Nursyfiqah Haifa binti Mohd Salleh in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry , in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Rizana Yusof
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry
Faculty of applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Mdm. Farhana Othman Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry Faculty of applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nasulhah Kassim Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chmistry Faculty of applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF VARYING ANTHOCYANIN CONCENTRATION EXTRACTED FROM PURPLE CABBAGE ON STARCH-PECTIN-DES BIOPLASTICS AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A pH INDICATOR

Bioplastic indicator films usually show a poor mechanical property with use of synthetic dye, necessitating the optimization of anthocyanin concentration as natural dye to develop an intelligent packaging material. This study explores the effect of varying anthocyanin concentration on starch-pectin based bioplastic films incorporating Deep Eutectic Solvent (DES) composed of choline chloride and citric acid. Three different concentration of anthocyanin extract from purple cabbage were added to the starch-pectin (1:2) mixture after it had been plasticised with DES. The films were characterized through FTIR spectroscopy to identify functional groups, UV-Visible spectroscopy for anthocyanin absorbance behaviour, and mechanical tests including thickness, tensile strength, Young's modulus, water vapor permeability (WVP), and responsiveness to pH (pH 2-10) and ammonia vapor. As the anthocyanin concentration increased from 3 to 9%, the stress of the biofilm decreased while the strain and thickness of the film increased. While FTIR data verified the existence of functional groups associated with DES and anthocyanin. The mechanical strength and barrier qualities were both affected by an increase within anthocyanin concentration, according to tensile and WVP tests. The colour shift under pH or ammonia exposure was less obvious at increased anthocyanin contents, most likely because of pigment saturation or interactions with the DES. As conclusion, the bioplastic films, BP03 showed a promising bioplastic film with the most suitable balance of mechanical strength and barrier effectiveness for packaging use.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES	ix
	X
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Significance of Study	5
1.6 Expected Output/ Outcomes/ Implications	6
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction of Bioplastic	7
2.2 Anthocyanins	12
2.2.1 Sources of Anthocyanin in Nature	12
2.2.2 Chemical Structure and Their pH Sensitive Colour	
Changing Behaviour	14
2.2.3 Applications of Anthocyanins as pH Indicator	17

2.3	Deep Eutectic Solvent in Bioplastic Making	20
2.4	Challenges and Limitations in Mechanical Properties	
	Bioplastic Development	24
СНАРТ	TER 3	
METHO	DDOLOGY	
3.1 Ma	terials	28
3.2 Prep	paration of DES	28
3.3 Exti	raction of Anthocyanin	29
3.4 Prep	paration of Bioplastic	29
3.4.1	Preliminary Test	29
3.4.2	Starch-pectin Bioplastic Film Development	30
3.5 Cha	racterization of Bioplastic	31
3.5.1	pH Testing	31
3.5.2	FTIR Analysis	31
3.5.3	Determination of total anthocyanin content of PCA	31
3.5.4	Thickness	32
3.5.5	Tensile Properties	32
3.5.6	Water Vapor Permeability (WVP)	33
3.5.7 Aı	mmonia Vapor	34
3.6 F	lowchart	35
СНАРТ	TER 4	
RESUL	TS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Prep	paration of DES	36
4.2 Exti	raction of Anthocyanin	37
4.3 Prep	paration of Bioplastic	37
431	Preliminary Test	37